RESOLUTION NO. 22

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 40 FOR 2014 AND AMENDING THE 2015 SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT BUDGET REGARDING AN EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE GRANT

Introduced: 2/9/15

By Public Safety Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 40 for 2014, this Honorable Body authorized a two-year agreement with the NYS Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Services in the amount of \$114,023 regarding an Emergency Management Performance Grant for the period commencing October 1, 2012 and ending September 30, 2014, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff indicated that the contract periods changed from two years to three years which resulted in grants overlapping, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff has requested a budget amendment in order to reallocate \$114,023 of funding from the 2013 SHSP Emergency Management Performance Grant and extend the agreement with the NYS Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Services from the period ending September 30, 2014 to September 30, 2015, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 40 for 2014 is amended to reallocate \$114,023 of funding from the 2013 SHSP Emergency Management Performance Grant as indicated in the budget amendment below and extend the agreement with the NYS Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Services from September 30, 2014 to September 30, 2015, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2015 Sheriff's Department Budget is amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account A3306 Homeland Security by \$114,023

Increase Appropriation Account A3110.2 by \$114,023 by increasing Line Item A3110 2 2750 Security Equipment by \$114,023

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 2/10/15